
IN THE
Court of Appeals of Maryland

SEPTEMBER TERM, 1972

No. 105

MARY EMILY STUART,

Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF ELECTIONS OF
HOWARD COUNTY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR HOWARD COUNTY
(T. HUNT MAYFIELD, Judge)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

FRANCIS B. BURCH,
Attorney General,

E. STEPHEN DERBY,
Assistant Attorney General,
Attorneys for the State
Administrative Board
of Election Laws,

CHARLES E. HOGG,
Attorney for the Board of
Supervisors of Elections
of Howard County,
For Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT:	
I. The Election Boards of the State are authorized by Maryland law to require a married woman to use the surname of her husband when registering to vote, <i>unless</i> her name has been changed by legal proceedings	6
II. Maryland has a legitimate State interest in requiring a married woman to be registered to vote using the surname of her husband unless her name has been changed through legal proceedings	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bacon v. Boston Elevated Rwy. Co., 256 Mass. 30, 152 N.E. 35 (1926)	9
Barnes v. State ex rel. Pinkney, 236 Md. 564 (1964)	10
Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	16
Carrington v. Rash, 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	19
Casey Dev. Corp. v. Montgomery County, 212 Md. 138 (1957)	10
Chapman v. Phoenix National Bank, 85 N.Y. 437 (1881)	7, 8
Cipriano v. City of Houma, 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	19
Comptroller v. Rockhill, Inc., 205 Md. 233 (1954)	12

	PAGE
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	17
Department of Tidewater Fisheries v. Sollers, 201 Md. 603 (1953)	12
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	15, 16, 19
Evans v. Cornman, 398 U.S. 419 (1970)	19
Forbush v. Wallace, 341 F. Supp. 217 (M.D. Ala. 1971) (three judge district court), affirmed <i>per curiam</i> , 405 U.S. 970 (1972)	7, 8, 17
Freeman v. Hawkins, 77 Tex. 498, 14 S.W. 364 (1890)	9
In re Kayaloff, 9 F. Supp. 176 (S.D. N.Y. 1934)	9
Kramer v. Union Free School District, 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	19
Macke Co. v. State Department of Assessments and Taxation, 264 Md. 121 (1972)	12
People ex rel. Rago v. Lipsky, 327 Ill. App. 63, 63 N.E.2d 642 (1945)	7, 8, 10, 13
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	18
Romans v. State, 178 Md. 588 (1940), <i>cert. denied</i> , 312 U.S. 695 (1941)	13
Smith v. Higginbothom, 187 Md. 115 (1946)	12
Snell v. Wyman, 281 F. Supp. 853 (S.D. N.Y. 1968), affirmed <i>per curiam</i> , 393 U.S. 322 (1969)	17
State ex rel. Krupa v. Green, 144 Ohio App. 497, 177 N.E.2d 616 (1961)	13
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	16
Wilty v. Jefferson Parish Democratic Exec. Comm., 245 La. 145, 157 So. 2d 718 (1963)	7, 9
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	15

Statutes

Annotated Code of Maryland (1966 Replacement Volume):	
Article 16—	
§123	14

	PAGE
Annotated Code of Maryland (1971 Replacement Volume and 1971 Supplement):	
Article 33—	
§1-1(c)	3
§1A-1(e)(i)	6
§3-6	14, 18
§3-8(a)	3, 15, 18
§3-9	18
§3-12(b)	14, 18
§3-13(a)	14, 18
§3-18(a)(3)	10, 18
§3-18(a)(4)	14, 18
§3-18(c)	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18
§3-21(a)	1
§3-21(d)	2
§15-5	5
§16-14(a)	5
Laws of Maryland of 1937:	
Chapter 77, §29-0	11, 12
Laws of Maryland of 1945:	
Chapter 934, §28	12
Laws of Maryland of 1959:	
Chapter 287	12
Virginia Code Annotated (1971 Supplement):	
§24.1-51	3

Miscellaneous

57 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Name</i> , § 9	7
Annotation, <i>Correct Name of a Married Woman</i> , 35 A.L.R. 417 (1925)	7
65 C.J.S., <i>Names</i> , §3(c)	7

	PAGE
Hughes, Marya Match, <i>And Then There Were Two</i> , 23 <i>Hastings Law Journal</i> 233 (1971)	7
Maryland Rules BH 70-BH 75	4, 13
6 Opinions of the Attorney General 188 (1921)	12
Stern and Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (4th Ed. 1969)	17
Washington Evening Star, July 29, 1972, p. 1, col. 1....	3
